- In the Matter of*

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
THE FIRST NATIONAL CENTER, SUITE 860
120 NORTH ROBINSON
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102

AUG 15 2005

with the
Administrator

Bonus of America, Inc., f/k/a
Bonus Building Care, Inc.;

Ryco Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a
Bonus Building Care of Tulsa and
Bonus Building Care; and

Eugene C. Ryan

Respondents. ODS FILE NO. 03-095

REQUEST FOR HEARING

COMES NOW Bonus of America, Inc., f/k/a Bonus Building Care, Inc., and Bonus
Building Care, by and through their attorney, Richard C. Lerblance, and makes the following
request:

1. On July 25, 2005, Patricia A. Labarthe, Enforcement Attorney for the Oklahoma
Department of Securities, issued a recommendation that the Administrator issue an Order against
the Respondents to cease and desist from the offer and sale business opportunities in violation of
Section 806 of the Act and to impose a civil penalty of Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100
Dollars ($25,000.00). ‘

2. The Respondents, BOA, pursuant to 660:2-9-2(a) of the Rules of the Oklahoma
Securities Commission and the Administrator of the Department of Securities makes the
following admissions or denials.

3. The Respbndents, BOA, deny that Eugene C. Ryan (“Ryan”) was the President of
Bonus of Tulsa at all times relevant hereto.

4, The Respondents, BOA, deny that on February 12, 1998; they and Bonus of Tulsa
executed a Bonus Building Care Area Agreement wherein Fugene and Natalie Ryan became
license to offer Franchises to the public in Creek, Osage, Rogers, Wagner and Tulsa Counties in
the Sate of Oklahoma. ‘

5. The Respondents, BOA, state that there is no Bonus of Tulsa; and that
Respondents have been known as Bonus of America, Inc., from August 2004 until the present,
August 2005.



6. The Respondents, BOA, state that they did provide some Purchasers in Oklahoma
City, between October 2004 to the present, with literature pertaining to the Franchise, including,
but not limited to, disclosure documents, agreements, equipment information, and contact
information for previous Purchasers. Respondents, BOA, state that they offered to provide
training, as well as operation and technical assistance to Purchasers. Respondents, BOA,
guaranteed a minimum annual income of $12,000; but deny that they guaranteed an annual
income of $250,000.00. ‘

7. The Respondents, BOA, state that the Franchises are not registered under the Act.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Respondents, BOA, state that they are business opportunities and are exempt
from the Act.

2. The Respondents, BOA, state that they offered and sold business opportunities in
and/or from the State of Oklahoma.

3. The Respondents, BOA, state that they did not sell Franchises without registration
of same under the Act in violation of Section 806 of the Act. The Respondents state that they
sold business opportunities, which are exempt from the Act.

4, 'The Respondents, BOA, state that the Administrator has the authority under
Section 814 of the Act to order Respondents to cease and desist from engaging in violation of the
Act and to impose a civil penalty.

WHEREFORE, the Respondents, BOA, request a hearing to show cause why the
proposed recommendations should not be imposed; and for all other just and proper relief to
which they may be entitled. : '

Dated this /4. day of August, 2005.

Respectfully submitted,

RICHARB-C. LERBLANCE
OBA #5385

Attorney At Law

P.O. Box 1011

Hartshorne, OK 74547

(918) 297-2501 '



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Richard C. Lerblance, hereby certify on this _/%~day of August, 2005, that a true and
correct copy of the above and foregoing Request for Hearing was duly served upon each of the
following by placing same in the United States Post Office with sufficient postage thereon fully
prepaid, to-wit:

Patricia A. Labarthe

- Enforcement Attorney

Oklahoma Department of Securities
120 North Robinson, Suite 860
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73012

Richard C. Duell, III
Duell law Firm LLC
5266 Grantswood Road
Birmingham, AL 35210

Bonus of America, Inc.
P.O. Box 300
Indianola, OK 74442

Ryco Enterprises, Inc.
81398139 E. 74" Place
Tulsa, OK 74133

Eugene C. Ryan
8139 E. 74" Place
Tulsa, OK 74133

Eugene C. Ryan
411 N. Palm Court
Broken Arrow, OK 74012

RICHARD ¢/ LERBLANCE



